BEFORE THE ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
PLOT NO.4, CHUNUKOLI, SHAILSHREEVIHAR, CHANDRASEKHAR
BHUBANESWAR - 751021

Filing No.:
Case No. :

IN THE MATTER OF:  An Application in re Revenue Requirement (ARR) and Bulk Supply
Price (BSP) Application of GRIDCO for FY 2020-21.
AND

IN THE MATTER OF:  GRIDCO Limited, Janpath, Bhubaneswar, Odisha
UM . 151 | o~ (1

AND
IN THE MATTER OF: (1) TPCODL (Erstwhile CESU)

2nd Floor, IDCO Tower,
Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022

(2)  WESCO Utility,
Burla, Dist.: Sambalpur, Odisha

(3)  NESCO Utility,
Januganj, Dist.: Balasore, Odisha

(4)  SOUTHCO Utility,
Courtpeta, Berhampur, Dist.: Ganjam, Odisha

(3)  Odisha Power Transmission Corporation Limited
Janpath, Bhubaneswar, Odisha

(6) State Load Despatch Centre (SLDC),
SLDC Building, Mancheswar, Bhubaneswar-17, Odisha

(7) Department of Energy, Government of Odisha,
Bhubaneswar

..... Respondents

1s -



2

AND
IN THE MATTER OF:

(1) Shri M.V.Rao, M/s. Ferro Alloys Corporation Limited,
(FACOR), GD-2/10, Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar-
751023,

(2) Shri Ramesh Ch. Satpathy, Secretary, National Institute of
Indian Labour& President ,Upobhokta Mahasangha, Plot
No.302(B), Beherasahi, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-751012,

(3) Shri A.K.Sahani, Electrical Inspector, Govt. of
Odisha(Retd.), B/L-108, VSS Nagar, Bhubaneswar,

(4) M/s. Utkal Chamber of Commerce & Industry Ltd., N-6,IRC
Village, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-15,

(5) Odisha Power Generation Corporation Ltd., Zone-A, 7th
Floor, Fortune Towers, Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar-
751023,

(6) M/s. Confederation of Captive Power Plants of Odisha
(CCPPO), Regd. Office at- IMFA Office, Bomikhal,
Bhubaneswar-10,

(7) M/s. Grinity Power Tech Pvt. Ltd., At-K-8/82,Kalinga Nagar,
Ghatikia, Bhubaneswar~751029,

(8) M/s. Visa Steel Limited, Kalinganagar Industrial Complex,
At/Po-Jakhapura-755026, Dist-Jajpur, Odisha,

(9) M/s. Vedanta Limited, At-Bhurkhamunda, Po-Kalimandir,
Dist-Jharsuguda, Odisha-768202,

(10) Shri R.P.Mahapatra, Retd. Chief Engineer & Member (Gen.),
Plot No-775 (P), Lane-3, Jayadev Vihar, Bhubaneswar-
751013, '

(11) North Odisha Chamber of Commerce and Industry (NOCCI),
Ganeswarpur Industrial Estate, Januganj, Balasore-756019,

(12) Shri Alekha Chandra Mallick, S/o.Late Sri Harekrushna
Mallick, Plot No.335, City Garden, Raghunathpur,
Bhubaneswar-754005.

ﬁ,,ﬁa-:E?igPondent/ Objectors submitting comments/views in CASE NO.71 OF 2019
e B "N

. X
8 “{ 29 3

.
N,

Kumer Doc

(]11‘0‘ han}



3

APPLICATION SEEKING RELEIF FOR REVISITING THE GAP AND PASS THROUGH OF
FIXED COST IN TERMS OF THE HON’BLE COMMISSION’S ORDER DATED 22.4,2020

IN CASE NO.71 OF 2019

The Humble Applicant above named MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH THAT:
INTRODUCTION:

1. The Hon’ble Commission vide Order dated 22.4.2020 in Case No.71 of 2019 was
pleased to grant approval of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) and
determination of Bulk Supply Price (BSP) of GRIDCO Ltd. (“the Applicant”) for the
year 2020-21 to enable the Applicant’s functions of bulk supply to DISCOM Utilities
and emergency supply to CGPs.

2. Inthe afore-said ARR & BSP Order dated 22.04.2020 for FY 2020-21, Hon’ble OERC
have approved Net ARR of Rs.8274.98 Crore with the BSP of 271.09 P/U against
GRIDCO’s proposal of Rs. 1 1243.72 Crore towards the ARR recoverable through
the proposed BSP of 398.89 P/U, recognizing revenue gap of Rs.660.15 Crore.
Hon’ble Commission has considered the BSP same as previous year for recovery of
costs to the tune of Rs.7614.83 crore

3. The Hon’ble Commission in the said Order dated 22.4.2020 inter alia observed
that:-

“340. It is observed from above table that the Commission has estimated the
net revenue requirement of GRIDCO to the tune of Rs.8274.98 Crore after
adjustment of miscellaneous receipts of Rs.47.70 Crore and GRIDCO would
recover Rs.7614.83 Crore from the DISCOM Utilities through Bulk Supply Price
during the FY 2020-21 leaving a negative 8ap of Rs.660.15 Crore. The
Commission has estimated the energy availability of 34960.13 MU to GRIDCO
from different sources during FY 2020-21 and the State requirement has been
estimated at 29018.76 MU, leaving a surplus availability of 5941.37 MU. The
TR Commission directs GRIDCO for trading of the available surplus power on
70 '\,,,._.‘.\(_; | "%\A:u prudent commercial principles in the market after meeting the State
/ <> N X "%;;;equirement and adjust the revenue earnings from trading and Ul sources

s
Yy
o abiet Y

e ¥ 1 3 {,:‘Epwards meeting the above gap and past losses. In case the above gap of Rs.
: ’;6{60 15 Crore is not met from the trading and the Ul accounts, the balance
W ,4.;§;Ei'}mount shall be treated as regulatory asset to be amortized by the
~ Og;g”,{' Commission at future date. The gap in the ARR has been allowed by the

e Commission to provide relief to the consumers of the State considering COVID-

N

[ 7 AT

D—x‘n( b oy



e T

4

19 situation prevailing now. If the situation improves during the current
Financial Year, the Commission may revisit the $ap on an application of
GRIDCO.”

4. In light of the above, liberty granted by the Honourable Commission, the applicant
herein is making the present application praying to the Honourable Commission
to revisit the gap as the situation started improving after initial severe drop in
power demand in April and May due to nation-wide lockdown situation.

Improvement in demand

A comparison of actual energy drawl of DISCOMs during first four months of last
financial year vis-a-vis current financial year is shown in the following Table:

All DISCOMs drawal in MU
FY 2019-20 (Apr-July ’20) | FY 202021 (Apr-luly “20)

April 2,385.91

May 2,294.58

% of corresponding
month of previous FY

90%

2,288.45 2,090.48 e

wy | aames 99%

Hon’ble Commission is kindly aware that, the world-wide impact of COVID-19
across the globe has not spared the State of Odisha and GRIDCO, in particular has
been affected severely due to reduction in the Domestic, Commercial and
Industrial energy consumption in the State. Due to impact of the pandemic
starting from the last week of March and continuing till date, industrial /
commercial demand has been substantially reduced in April and May. Therefore,
Sale/Energy forecasts made by GRIDCO, submitted before the Hon’ble
Commission to the tune of 28,090 MU may not be achieved during the FY 2020-21
due to lower demand caused by Covid Period in March to April. However, the
R ‘}::Q\.demand has started picking up slowly with opening up of commercial and

idustrial activities in May and June. In July 20, the demand has almost reached
\‘to‘the same level of July previous year. The discom-wise and month-wise details
;q:@jfinergy Consumption is attached as Annexure - |. As the situation improves
~ fq:.;rrlng the current Financial Year, the Commission may kindly revisit the gap and

N Ao aEnt consequential relief.
R P el )

T,

e Hon’ble Commission in the Para 296 of ARR& BSP order has not considered the
state share of power of 4188.38MU from Darlipali STPS (2X800 MW) of NTPC during
FY 2020-21 and 25% fixed charges of OPGC 3&4. Similarly, the Interest cost which
are contractually required to be paid are not allowed in the Tariff. The Applicant

0‘5‘0%05»3 Kumey Dac



5

here in reserves its right to take up suitably the above issues to avail its reliefs at
an appropriate time, as may be necessary.

i 6. While approving the Power Purchase Quantum & the related Cost for the FY 2020-

* 21 Hon’ble Commission has not approved any Energy Drawal from four NTPC

‘Ef Thermal Stations, namely, FSTPS- I, Il &Il & KhSTPS- | & Il (because of these two
stations, being the High Cost Stations). It is pertinent to note that, the Fixed Cost
of these Stations has not been allowed along with all other NTPC-ER Stations by
the Hon’ble Commission (by following the Merit Order Principle & that the Fixed
Costs of NTPC Stations are payable irrespective of energy drawal), despite
assumption of Nil energy drawal from TSTPS-I, FSTPS- I, Il & Ill & KhSTPS-] & I,
the said two Costly Thermal Stations for factoring the same in the Power Purchase
Cost considered for State consumption.

7. GRIDCO humbly submits that, in re energy drawal from FSTPS-1, I, & 11l, KhSTPS-
I & Il during FY 2020-21, drawal of power from these Stations has taken place in
the past without exception to meet the varied Power Demand (during Peak & Off-
Peak Hours vis-a-vis corresponding Power Availability) in the State, The
Commission has also held that:-

“294. The Commission has not allowed any drawal from some of the Central
Generating Stations i.e. FSTPS-1, Il & IIl and KhTPS-1 & I, since considering
merit order despatch principle these Stations lie beyond the margin of the
merit order. GRIDCO has entered into PPAs with numbers of State and
Central Generating Stations. If, GRIDCO draws power from those stations it
will have surplus availability of power. Even, if GRIDCO does not draw
power from the power stations which are having PPA, it will have to pay
fixed cost to those power stations which will eventually be passed on to the
,.sf-‘—*’;\'"ﬁ—""?j{:q\ consumers as Tariff burden. In order to avoid passage of unnecessary cost
Ojf"'"'* ‘ to the consumer, the Commission has not considered the fixed cost of those
i VY “:;‘_ipower stations from which GRIDCO would not draw power due to surplus
iy SR f';availability. Therefore, the GRIDCO should take up this matter with the
State Government to whom Central allocation of power has been made for
, : payment of fixed cost of those stations. The estimated extra fixed charge
22" for those stations would be Rs. 348.37 Crore for FY 2020-21.”

8. As per the directives of the Hon’ble Commission, GRIDCO took up the matter with
Govt. of Odisha for funding of such unabsorbed Fixed Cost of the above NTPC ER
Stations. Govt. of Odisha has intimated that Government is not in a position to
provide any Budgetary Support to GRIDCO towards Revenue Gap requirement and
GRIDCO to take up with OERC for a cost reflective tariff considering all
expenditures arising due to contractual obligation. Accordingly, Commission is
requested to consider and allow the approved uncontrollable Fixed Cost of

Kumer Dae

P'"J GShen }



6

Rs.348.37 Crore of aforesaid stations to avoid further financial distressed
condition of the GRIDCO to meet the contractual obligation.

9. The Applicant is adversely affected and feeling the impact of the said order from
May 1, 2020 which is having a cascading effect on its power procurement and
finances.

10.Hence, the Hon’ble Commission may kindly allow approved fixed charge of
Rs.348.37 Crore for FY 2020-21 and the revenue gap of Rs.660.15 Crore.

11. Without prejudice to the foregoing submissions, it is humbly submitted that, on
other matters regarding the disallowance of expenses arising from the ARR & BSP
Order for FY 2020-21 dated 22.04.2020, the applicant here in reserves it's right to
pray for relief and avail remedies at an appropriate time, as may be necessary.

PRAYER

In view of the above submissions, the Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to:
(@)  Allow revenue deficit of Rs. 660.15 crore :
(b)  Allow pass through of fixed cost of Rs. 348,37 crore;
(c)  Allow the Petitioner to submit additional submission and/ or modify the
submission, as may be required in future.
(d)  pass such other orders or orders as deemed fit and proper in the facts and

circumstances of the present case:

By the Petitioner,
Through

pms’ha-m Wumay Das.
Chief General Manager (PP)
For and on behalf of GRIDCO

Bhubaneswar
Dt. 21.08.2020




7

BEFORE THE ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
PLOT NO.4, CHUNUKOLI, SHAILSHREEVIHAR, CHANDRASEKHAR
BHUBANESWAR - 751021
Filing No.:
Case No. :
IN THE MATTER OF:  An Application in re Revenue Requirement (ARR) and Bulk Supply
Price (BSP) Application of GRIDCO for FY 2020-21.

AND
IN THE MATTER OF:  GRIDCO Limited, Janpath, Bhubaneswar, Odisha

sisssnsenss PP HEENE
AND

IN THE MATTER OF:
1. TPCODL (Erstwhile CESU),2nd Floor, IDCO Tower, Janpath,
Bhubaneswar-751022

2. WESCO Utility, Burla, Dist.: Sambalpur, Odisha

3. NESCO Utility, Januganj, Dist.: Balasore, Odisha

4. SOUTHCO Utility, Courtpeta, Berhampur, Dist.: Ganjam, Odisha
5

Odisha Power Transmission Corporation Limited Janpath,
Bhubaneswar, Odisha

6. State Load Despatch Centre (5LDC),SLDC Building, Mancheswar,
Bhubaneswar-17, Odisha

7. Department of Energy, Government of Odisha, Bhubaneswar

And
Others

Respondents

VERIFICATION
I, Sri Prashant Kumar Das, son of Sri Dhuli Bhusan Das, aged about 58 years, presently
working at GRIDCO Limited, having its Registered Office at Janapath, Bhubaneswar,
Odisha, do solemnly affirm and say as follows:
1. 1 am working as the Chief General Manager (PP) at GRIDCO Limited, the applicant
in the above matter, and duly authorized to make this affidavit.
2. That, the statements made in the above Para are based on official information

and | believe them to be true.,

SWORN BEFORE MEclpnt umor Das

g ] olan Deponent
N. MOHANTY
NOTARY 2).0&- 2020
Ragd. No. ON 20/94
382, Bhoi Nagar,
Bhubaneswar-751022

Bhubaneswar
Date: 21.08.2020




i

e

i
P ANNEXURE-I
13
[ STATEMENT OF ACTUAL ENERGY DRAWAL BY DISCOMS DURING FY 2019-20 VIS-A-VIS in FY 2020-21 (April to July)
| (In Million Unit)
| WESCO Utility NESCO Utility SOUTHCO Utility CESU/TPCODL
' Month (Aprl 19to [April 20to [ °F  ||Apr 19 t0 |April 20t0|% ©f Aprl 19to |April 20to |* ©F  [Ianr 1910 [April 2010 |% ©F
July19  luly20  (€OT€S- ly1q9  [julyzp  [corres. July19  uly20  |O7€S iy [juy2p  [corres.
month month month month
April 706.26 | 519.82 | 7360 501.08] 35035 69.92 || 33927 | 279.98| 8252|| 839.28| e61.40| 7881
May 74270| 607.49| 8179) 539.99| 39694| 7351|| 339.02| 31844| 9393 672.87 | 748.41| 11123
i June 681.76] 590.93| 86.68|| 502.25| 42841| 8530 32802| 29559 90.11 || 77642 | 77555| w99.89
July 691.63 | 671.54| 9710 528338| 47137 89.21|| 30850 | 31819| 103.14 || 783.15| 829.06] 105.86
All DISCOMs drawal in MU o
%
Month |Aprl 19to April 20to cor‘::s 72k
1 2 £
July19  [July 20 wistiths .
April 2,385.91 | 1,811.55 76% g
=
P
May 2,294.58 | 2,071.28 90% =
e
June 2,288.45 | 2,090.48 91% §
w
July 2,311.65 | 2,290.16 99% é
—




